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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
MacDowell Preparatory Academy
Detroit, Michigan

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, major
fund and remaining fund information of MacDowell Preparatory Academy (the Academy) as of
and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the Academy’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal controls relevant to the Academy’s preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances,
but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion of the effectiveness of the Academy’s internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial
statements.



Independent Auditor’s Report
(Continued)

Auditor’s Responsibility (Continued)

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinion.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the respective financial position of the governmental activities, major fund and remaining fund
information of the Academy as of June 30, 2021 and the respective changes in financial position
for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
management’s discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information as identified in the
table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
October 20, 2021 on our consideration of the Academy’s internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of law, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not
to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in
considering the Academy’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

o & iy [ e

Detroit, Michigan
October 20, 2021



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A)
June 30, 2021

As management of MacDowell Preparatory Academy (the “Academy”), we offer readers of the
Academy’s basic financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial
activities of the Academy for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Management’s discussion and analysis is included at the beginning of the Academy’s basic
financial statements to provide, in layman’s terms, the current position of the Academy’s financial
condition. This summary should not be taken as a replacement for the audit, which consists of
the basic financial statements and other supplementary information.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
Our basic financial statements provide these insights into the results of this year’s operations.

e As of June 30, 2021, the Academy’s fund balance for the governmental funds was
$1,471,077 as compared to $951,592 at June 30, 2020.

e As of June 30, 2021, the Academy had net position of $1,611,261 as compared to
$1,049,045 at June 30, 2020.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Academy’s basic
financial statements. The Academy’s basic financial statements are comprised of three
components: 1) academy-wide basic financial statements, 2) fund basic financial statements, and
3) notes to the basic financial statements.

Academy-Wide Financial Statements

The academy-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview
of the Academy’s finances, in a manner similar to a private sector business.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the Academy’s assets, liabilities, and
deferred inflows/outflows of resources, with the difference between these items reported as net
position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of
whether the financial position of the Academy is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Academy’s net position changed
during the year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and
expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future
fiscal periods (e.g. uncollected revenues and services rendered but unpaid).

The academy-wide financial statements include all governmental activities that are principally
supported by grants and entitlements from the state for full-time equivalent funding. The Academy
does not have any business-type activities. The governmental activities of the Academy primarily
include instruction and instructional support services.

The academy-wide basic financial statements can be found on pages 1 and 2 of this report.



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) (Continued)
June 30, 2021

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Fund Financial Statements

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have
been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Academy, like other state and local
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related
legal requirements.

Governmental Funds

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the
government-wide basic financial statements, governmental fund basic financial statements focus
on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as balances of spendable
resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating the
Academy’s near-term financing requirements.

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.
By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the Academy’s near-term
financing decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund
statement of revenues, expenditures and change in fund balances provide a reconciliation to
facilitate this comparison between governmental funds and governmental activities.

All of the Academy’s services are reported in governmental funds. Information is presented in the
governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues,
expenditures and change in fund balance. The general fund is the Academy’s primary fund. The
Academy also has a school service fund that accounts for the Academy’s food service operations.

The Academy adopts an annual budget for its governmental funds. Budgets are revised in an
attempt to deal with unexpected changes in revenue and expenditure. State law requires that the
budget be amended to ensure that expenditures do not exceed appropriation. A schedule
showing the Academy’s original and final budget amounts compared with actual revenues and
expenditures is provided as required supplemental information of these financial statements.

The governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 3 and 5 of this report.

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

The notes provide additional information that is essential for a full understanding of the data
provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the basic financial
statements can be found on pages 7 through 15 of this report.



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) (Continued)
June 30, 2021

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

The Academy’s net position was $1,611,261 at June 30, 2021. This amount represents net
investment in capital assets of $140,184, restricted net position of $5,539 and unrestricted net
position of $1,465,538. The Academy’s net position was $1,049,045 at June 30, 2020 and of this
amount $97,453 represented net investment in capital assets, $948,143 represented unrestricted
net position, and $3,449 represented restricted net position.

Our analysis in the table below focuses on the net position of the Academy’s governmental
activities:

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020
Assets
Current Assets $ 2,023,184 $ 1,413,927
Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 140,184 97,453
Total Assets 2,163,368 1,511,380
Liabilities
Current Liabilities 552,107 462,335
Total Liabilities 552,107 462,335
Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets 140,184 97,453
Restricted 5,539 3,449
Unrestricted 1,465,538 948,143
Total Net Position $ 1,611,261 $ 1,049,045




MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) (Continued)
June 30, 2021

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (Continued)

Governmental Activities

The results of the operations for the Academy as a whole are reported in the statement of activities
on page 2. The table below provides a condensed presentation of the Academy’s revenues and
expenses for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020:

2021 2020

Revenue

General Revenues $ 3,037,091 $ 2,996,001

Program Revenues 1,097,252 1,013,206

Total Revenues 4,134,343 4,009,207
Functions/Program Expenses

Instruction 1,242,189 1,400,079

Instruction Support Services 2,253,319 2,193,581

Food Services 76,619 242,182

Total Expenses 3,572,127 3,835,842
Change in Net Position 562,216 173,365
Net Position - Beginning of Year 1,049,045 875,680
Net Position - End of the Year $ 1,611,261 $ 1,049,045

GOVERNMENTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

In the table below, we have presented the cost of the largest functions/programs as a percentage
of total governmental expenditures:

2021 2020
Functions/Programs Expenditure Percent Expenditure Percent
Governmental Expenditures
Instructional Expenditures $ 1,333,517 37% $ 1,403,383 37%
Support Services 2,204,246 61% 2,151,241 57%
Food Services 76,619 2% 242,182 6%
Total Governmental Expenditures $ 3,614,382 100% $ 3,796,806 100%

Comments on Budget Comparisons

e General fund budgeted revenue compared to actual revenue varied from line item to line
item with the ending actual revenues being $109,974 less than budget or approximately
3%.

o The total budgeted expenses compared to actual expenses varied from line item to line
item with the ending actual expenses being $284,785 less than budget or approximately
7%.

Vi



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) (Continued)
June 30, 2021

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION
Capital Assets

At June 30, 2021, the Academy had capital assets of $140,184, net of accumulated depreciation,
including building and improvements, furniture and equipment and IT equipment and software
compared to $97,453 at June 30, 2020.

Debt
At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Academy had no long-term outstanding debt.
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET

The Academy considers many factors when setting the Academy’s 2021-2022 fiscal year
budgets. One of the most important factors affecting the budget is our student count. The State
foundation revenue is determined by multiplying the blended student count by the foundation
allowance per pupil. The blended count for the 2021-22 fiscal years is 90 percent of the current
school year October count and 10 percent of the prior February count. The all-inclusive budget
was adopted in June 2021 based on an enroliment estimate of 362 students in the Fall of 2021-
22.

Under State law, the Academy cannot assess property taxes for additional revenue for general
operations. As a result, the Academy is heavily dependent on the State’s ability to fund school
operations. Based on early enrollment data and aggressive recruiting efforts, the estimated fall
count of 389 students is not in line with the estimate used to create the budget. The Academy
currently have approximately 340 students enrolled as of fall count day.

Once the final student count and related pupil funding are validated, State law requires the
Academy to amend the budget if actual Academy resources are not sufficient to fund original
appropriations. Since the Academy’s revenue is heavily dependent on State funding and the
health of the State’s School Aid Fund, the actual revenue received depends on the State’s ability
to collect revenue to fund its appropriations to public schools and public school academies. The
State periodically holds a revenue estimating conference to estimate revenues.

Since the Academy's revenue is heavily dependent on State funding and the health of the State's
School Aid Fund, the actual revenue received depends on the State's ability to collect revenues
to fund its revenues. Based on the results of the most recent conference, the State estimates
funds will be sufficient to fund the appropriation. However, due to the uncertainty surrounding
COVID-19, it remains to be determined whether these funds will continue to be allocated to the
State School Aid Fund, or whether resources will be diverted elsewhere in order to support the
many areas impacted by COVID-19.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

If you have questions about this report or need additional information, please contact the
Academy’s Business Office at 4201 W. Outer Drive, Detroit, Michigan 48221.

Vii



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Note 3)
Due From Other Governmental Units (Note 4)
Inventory
Deposits
Prepaid Expense
Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation (Note 5)

Total Assets

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable
Accrued Liabilities
State Aid Anticipation Note (Note 9)
Unearned Revenue (Note 1)

Total Liabilities

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets
Restricted (Note 1)
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2021

Governmental
Activities

$ 1,321,546
674,652

9,930

112

16,944

140,184

2,163,368

101,913
214,557

51,707
183,930

552,107

140,184
5,539
1,465,538

$ 1,611,261

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

1



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Program Revenues

Governmental
Activities

Net (Expenses)

Charges Operating Revenues and
for Grants and Changes in
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Net Position
Governmental Activities
Basic Instruction $ 997,539 $ - $ 616,284 $ (381,255)
Instruction - Added Needs 244,650 - 151,146 (93,504)
Supporting Services
Pupil Support Services 312,287 - - (312,287)
Instructional Staff Services 158,807 - 98,112 (60,695)
General Administration Services 148,322 - - (148,322)
School Administration Services 259,907 - 160,572 (99,335)
Business Services 420,833 - - (420,833)
Operations and Maintenance 665,200 - - (665,200)
Central Services 168,442 - - (168,442)
Transportation 51,704 - - (51,704)
Support Services - Other 1,580 - - (1,580)
Depreciation Expenses (Unallocated) 48,597 - - (48,597)
Community Services 17,164 - - (17,164)
Food Services 76,619 - 70,662 (5,957)
Total Governmental Activities 3,571,651 - 1,096,776 (2,474,875)
General Revenues
State Aid - Formula Grants 3,024,463
Other Revenue 12,628
Total General Revenues 3,037,091
Change in Net Position 562,216
Net Position - July 1, 2020 1,049,045
Net Position - June 30, 2021 $ 1,611,261

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
2



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

Governmental Funds

Balance Sheet
June 30, 2021

Non-Major
Fund
School Total
General Service Governmental
Fund Fund Funds
ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Note 3) 1,321,546 $ - $ 1,321,546
Due From Other Governmental Units (Note 4) 667,013 7,639 674,652
Inventory 9,930 - 9,930
Deposits 112 - 112
Prepaid Expense 16,944 - 16,944
Total Assets $ 2015545 % 7,639 $ 2,023,184
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Liabilities
Accounts Payable $ 99,813 $ 2,100 $ 101,913
Accrued Liabilities 214,557 - 214,557
State Aid Anticipation Note (Note 9) 51,707 - 51,707
Unearned Revenue (Note 1) 183,930 - 183,930
Total Liabilities 550,007 2,100 552,107
Fund Balance (Note 1)
Nonspendable 26,874 - 26,874
Restricted (Note 1) - 5,539 5,539
Unassigned 1,438,664 - 1,438,664
Total Fund Balance 1,465,538 5,539 1,471,077
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $ 2,015,545 $ 7,639 $ 2,023,184

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
3



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds
Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2021

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds $ 1,471,077

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net assets are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not
financial resources and therefore, not reported as assets in
governmental funds:

Cost of capital assets 483,534
Accumulated depreciation (343,350) 140,184
Total Net Position - Governmental Activities $ 1,611,261

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
4



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balance
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Non-Major
Fund
School Total
General Service Governmental
Fund Fund Funds
REVENUE
Federal Sources $ 698,326 $ 50,559 $ 748,885
State Sources 3,352,251 20,103 3,372,354
Local Sources 12,628 - 12,628
Total Revenue 4,063,205 70,662 4,133,867
EXPENDITURES
Basic Instruction 1,088,867 - 1,088,867
Instruction - Added Needs 244,650 - 244,650
Supporting Services:
Pupil Support Services 312,287 - 312,287
Instructional Staff Services 158,807 - 158,807
General Administration Services 148,322 - 148,322
School Administration Services 259,907 - 259,907
Business Services 420,833 - 420,833
Operations and Maintenance 665,200 - 665,200
Central Services 168,442 - 168,442
Transportation 51,704 - 51,704
Other Support Services 1,580 - 1,580
Community Services 17,164 - 17,164
Food Service - 76,619 76,619
Total Expenditures 3,537,763 76,619 3,614,382
Excess of Revenue Over Expenditures 525,442 (5,957) 519,485
Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers (out) in (8,047) 8,047 -
Net Change in Fund Balance 517,395 2,090 519,485
Fund Balance - July 1, 2020 948,143 3,449 951,592
Fund Balance - June 30, 2021 $ 1,465,538 $ 5,539 $ 1,471,077

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
5



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and
Changes in Fund Balance to the
Statement of Activities

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds $ 519,485

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement
of activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. In
the statement of activities, these costs are allocated over
their estimated useful lives as depreciation:

(48,597)

Depreciation expense
91,328 42,731

Capitalized capital outlay expense

Change in Net Position - Governmental Activities $ 562,216

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
6



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

1)

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies of MacDowell Preparatory Academy (the Academy), conform to
generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to schools. The following is a
summary of the significant policies:

Reporting Entity

MacDowell Preparatory Academy is a charter school academy organized under the
Michigan School Code of 1976, as amended by Act No. 362 of the Public Acts of 1993
and Act No. 416 of the Public Acts of 1994.

On July 31, 2012 the Academy entered into a five year contract with the Detroit Public
Schools Community District (DPSCD) to Charter a Public School Academy. The Academy
renewed its contract with DPSCD on July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2022. The DPSCD
Board of Trustees is the fiscal agent for the Academy and is responsible for overseeing
the Academy’s compliance with the contract and all applicable laws and other related
activities for which compensation is permissible. By agreement between DPSCD and the
Academy, the Academy pays the DPSCD Board of Trustees 3 percent of the Academy’s
State School Aid payments as an administrative fee. The total administrative fee paid for
the year ended June 30, 2021 to DPSCD was approximately $94,000.

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

Academy-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The academy-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the
statement of activities) report information on all of the activities of the Academy.
Governmental activities, which normally are supported by intergovernmental revenues, are
reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees
and charges for support. All of the Academy’s activities are considered governmental
activities.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a
given function or segments are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those
that are clearly identifiable with a specific function. Program revenue includes (1) charges
to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services or
privileges provided by a given function and (2) grants and contributions that are restricted
to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function.
Intergovernmental payments, and other items not properly included among program
revenues are reported instead as general revenue.

Academy-Wide Financial Statements — The academy-wide financial statements are
reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of
accounting. Revenue is recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability
is incurred, regardless of the timing to related cash flows. Grants, categorical aid, and
similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by
the provider have been met.
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1)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2021

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation
(Continued)

Academy-Wide Financial Statements — (Continued) When an expense is incurred for
purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted net assets or fund balance are available,
the Academy’s policy is to first apply restricted resources. When an expense is incurred for
purposes which amounts in any of the unrestricted fund balance classifications could be
used, it is the Academy’s policy to spend funds in this order: committed, assigned, and
unassigned.

Fund Financial Statements — Governmental fund financial statements are reported using
the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of
accounting. Revenue is recognized as soon as it is both measurable and available.
Revenue is considered to be available if it is collected within the current period or soon
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the Academy
considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the
current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as
under accrual accounting.

Unrestricted State Aid and Intergovernmental Grants, associated with the current
fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized
as revenue of the current fiscal period. All other revenue items are considered to be
available only when cash is received by the Academy.

General Fund - The Academy’s major fund is the General Fund. This fund is used to account
for all operational activities of the Academy. The General Fund includes the current operating
expenditures of the Academy. Revenues are derived primarily from the State of Michigan.

School Service Fund — The School Service Fund is used to account for the food service
operation. Its revenues are derived primarily from a federal grant and student charges.

Assets, Liabilities and Net Position or Equity

Cash and Cash Equivalents — Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand
deposits, and short-term investments with a maturity of three months or less when
acquired.

Receivables — Receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectible amounts. The
Academy considers all receivables to be fully collectible. Accordingly, no allowance for
uncollectible amounts has been recorded.

Inventories — Inventories are valued at cost, on a first-in, first-out basis. Inventories are
recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased.

Prepaid Costs — Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future fiscal
years and are recorded as prepaid costs in both government-wide and fund financial
statements.



MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

1)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2021

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Assets, Liabilities and Net Position or Equity (Continued)

Capital Assets — Capital assets, which include building improvements, furniture and
equipment, and computer hardware, are reported in the applicable governmental column
in the academy-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the Academy as
assets with an initial individual cost of more than $500 and a useful life greater than one
year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased
or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the
date of donation. Cost of normal repair and maintenance that do not add to the value or
materially extend asset life are not capitalized. The Academy does not have infrastructure-
type assets.

All the Academy’s assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following
useful lives:

Leasehold Improvements 5 years
Furniture and Other Equipment 5to 10 years

Deferred Outflows of Resources — In addition to assets, the financial statements will
sometimes report a separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate
financial statement element represents a consumption of net position that applies to a
future periods(s) and will not be recognized as an outflow of resources
(expense/expenditure) until then. The Academy has no deferred outflows of resources at
June 30, 2021.

Deferred Inflows of Resources — In addition to liabilities, the balance sheet will
sometimes report a separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate
financial statement element represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a
future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that
time. The governmental funds report unavailable revenues, which arises only under a
modified accrual basis of accounting, from grants receivable. These amounts are deferred
and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amounts become available.
The Academy had no deferred inflows of resources at June 30, 2021.

Unearned Revenue — Unearned Revenue is reported in connection with funds that have
been received for services which have not been performed, and is therefore not yet
earned. At June 30, 2021, the Academy had $183,930 of unearned revenue for at risk
funds not yet utilized.
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1)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2021

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Assets, Liabilities and Net Position or Equity (Continued)

Compensated Absences (Vacation) — A Liability for compensated absences would be
reported in the government-wide statements and consist of earned but unused
accumulated vacation benefits. A liability for these amounts would be reported in
governmental funds as it comes due for payment. The Academy had no liability for
compensated absences at June 30, 2021.

Fund Balance — GASB 54 provides for two major types of fund balances, which are non-
spendable and spendable. Non-spendable fund balances are balances that cannot be
spent because they are not expected to be converted to cash or they are legally or
contractually required to remain intact. This category typically includes prepaid items and
inventories.

In addition to non-spendable fund balance, GASB 54 has provided a hierarchy of
spendable fund balances, based on a hierarchy of spending constraints.

a. Restricted fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by their
providers (such as grantors, bondholders, and higher levels of government),
through constitutional provisions, or by enabling legislation. The Academy’s school
service fund balance of $5,539 is restricted for food service operations.

b. Committed fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by the Board;
to be reported as committed, amounts cannot be used for any other purpose
unless the Board takes action to remove or change the constraint.

C. Assigned fund balance — amounts the Board intends to use for a specific purpose;
intent can be expressed by the Board or by an official or committee to which the
Board delegates the authority.

d. Unassigned fund balance — amounts that are available for any purpose; these
amounts are reported only in the general fund.

Net Position — Net position of the Academy is classified in three components. Net
Investment in capital assets consists of capital assets net of accumulated depreciation
and is reduced by the current balances of any outstanding borrowings used to finance the
purchase of those assets. Restricted net position is further classified as expendable and
nonexpendable. The Academy did not have any non-expendable restricted net position
during the year. Unrestricted net position is the remaining net position that does not meet
the definition of invested in capital or restricted.

Use of Estimates — The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts of assets and
liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statement, and the reported revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual
results may differ from those estimates.
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MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

2)

3)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2021

STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Budgetary Information — Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with
generally accepted accounting principles and State law for the General Fund. Capital
outlay expenditures are budgeted within the various functions. All annual appropriations
lapse at fiscal year ended.

The budget document presents information by fund, function, and object. The legal level
of budgetary control adopted by the governing body (i.e., the level at which expenditures
may not legally exceed appropriations) is the object level. State law requires the Academy
to have its budget in place by July 1. Expenditures in excess of amounts budgeted are a
violation of Michigan law. State law permits schools to amend their budgets during the
year. During the year, the budget was amended in a legally permissible manner. For the
year ended June 30, 2021, expenditures for other support services exceeded the budget
by $1,580.

Encumbrance accounting is employed in governmental funds. Amounts encumbered for
purchase orders, contracts, etc. are not tracked during the year. Budget appropriations
are considered to be spent once the goods are delivered or the services rendered.

Grants — Amounts received or receivable from grantor agencies are subject to audit and
adjustment by the grantor agencies, principally the federal and state governments. Any
disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, would become a liability of the
General Fund. In the Academy’s opinion, no disallowed claims are expected and would
not have a material effect on the financial statements as of and for the year ended June
30, 2021.

DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

State statutes authorize the Academy to make deposits in the accounts of federally
insured banks, credit unions, and savings and loan associations that have offices in
Michigan. The Academy is allowed to invest in U.S. Treasury or agency obligations, U.S.
government repurchase agreements, bankers’ acceptances, commercial paper rated
prime at the time of purchase that matures not more than 270 days after the date of
purchase, mutual funds, and investment pools that are composed of authorized
investment vehicles. The Academy’s deposits are in accordance with the statutory
authority. As of June 30, 2021, the Academy does not have any investments.

The Academy has designated one bank for the deposit of its funds.

The Academy’s cash and investments are subject to several types of risk, which are
examined in more detail below:
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MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

3)

4)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2021

DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Custodial Credit Risk of Bank Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of bank failure, the Academy’s deposits
may not be returned to it. At the year end, the Academy had a deposit balance of
$1,352,376, out of which $1,102,376 was not covered by federal depository insurance.

The Academy evaluates each financial institution it deposits funds with and assesses the
level of risk of each institution; only those institutions with an acceptable estimated risk level
are used as depositories.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that value of investments will decrease as a result of a rise in
interest rates. The Academy does not have investments with interest rate risk.

Credit Risk
State law limits investments in commercial paper to the top two ratings issued by nationally
recognized statistical rating organizations. The Academy held no such investment at June

30, 2021.

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that an investment denominated in the currency of a
foreign country could reduce its U.S. dollar value, as a result of changes in foreign
currency exchange rates. State law and Academy’s policy prohibit investment in foreign
currency.

DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL UNITS
Receivables from other governmental units as of year-end for the Academy include

$621,668 from the State of Michigan, $52,964 from Federal grants, and $20 from local
sources. Payables for the Academy include $10,863 in State Aid as of June 30, 2021.
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MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

5)

6)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2021

CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets activity of the Academy’s governmental activities was as follows:

Balance Balance

July 1, 2020 Additions June 30, 2021

Capital Assets Being Depreciated:
Buildings & Improvements $ 100,176 $ 11,340 $ 111,516
IT Equipment 254,828 79,988 334,816
Furniture and Equipment 37,202 - 37,202
Subtotal 392,206 91,328 483,534

Accumulated Depreciation:

Buildings & Improvements 47,398 4,283 51,681
IT Equipment 219,740 40,251 259,991
Furniture and Equipment 27,615 4,063 31,678
Subtotal 294,753 48,597 343,350
Net Governmental Capital Assets $ 97,453 $ 42,731 $ 140,184

Total depreciation expense was $48,597 for the year ended June 30, 2021. Depreciation
is unallocated in the Statement of Activities.

MANAGEMENT COMPANY AGREEMENT

The Academy has entered into a contract with American Promise Schools effective July
1, 2017 through June 30, 2022. Under the direction of the Academy’s Board, American
Promise Schools shall be responsible for all of the management, operation, administration,
and education at the Academy, by providing certain services directly to the Academy,
subcontracting for certain services, and overseeing other contractors. The management
contract may be terminated under various circumstances as defined in the management
agreement. The management contract provides that the Academy shall pay American
Promise Schools an annual fee of 10.5% of the State school aid the Academy receives
from the State of Michigan less the administrative fees paid to DPSCD.

Compensation for the year ended June 30, 2021 was $349,722.
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7

8)

9)

10)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2021

OPERATING LEASES

The Academy leases its School building from the DPSCD. The lease was entered into on
July 1, 2017 and expires on June 30, 2022. The lease is cancelable in the event of the
charter contract between the Academy and DPSCD being terminated. The Annual rent for
the year 2020-2021 was calculated as 10 percent of total state aid revenue received by
the Academy. Rent expense for the year was $342,500. Additionally, the Academy leases
copy machines under a non-cancelable operating lease expired in August, 2021. Copier
lease expense for the year was $6,732. The expected future minimum lease payments
based on these lease terms are as follows:

Year Amount
2022 $ 1,122
Total $ 1,122

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN AND POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Plan Description — The Academy currently does not participate in the Michigan Public
School Employees’ Retirement System (MPSERS), a statewide, cost-sharing, multiple-
employer defined benefit public employee retirement system governed by the State of
Michigan.

Post-employment Benefits — Currently, the Academy does not offer any post-employment
benefits.

STATE AID ANTICIPATION NOTE

In September 2020, the Academy borrowed $288,000 at 3.45 percent annual interest on a
state aid anticipation note. Proceeds from the note were used to fund school operations. The
unpaid balance totals $51,707 at June 30, 2021. The note was fully paid subsequent to year
end.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Academy has evaluated all subsequent events through October 20, 2021, the date the
financial statements were available to be issued. No items were noted requiring disclosure
in this report except as noted below.

MacDowell Preparatory Academy (MPA) entered into an alternate agreement starting July
1, 2021 for FY 2021-2022, with “Key Grace Academy”, the School Food Authority (SFA),
upon approval from MDE’s Office of Health and Nutrition Services. MPA relinquishes its
authority legally and financially to operate the specified School Meals Program(s) to the Key
Grace Academy. Key Grace Academy will be responsible for ensuring that food service
operation is in conformance with all Federal and state regulations that are applicable to the
National School Lunch Program, School Breakfast Program, and Special Milk Program.
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11)

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30, 2021

UPCOMING ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In June 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases, which improves
accounting and financial reporting for leases by governments. This statement
requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that were
previously classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources
or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. It
establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle
that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this
statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-
to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a
deferred inflow of resources.

The Academy is currently evaluating the impact this standard will have on the

financial statements when adopted. The provisions of this statement are effective
for the Academy's financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2023.
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN
AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors of
MacDowell Preparatory Academy
Detroit, Michigan

We have audited in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial
statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the remaining fund information of
MacDowell Preparatory Academy (the Academy) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021,
and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Academy’s basic
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 20, 2021.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Academy’s
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial
statement, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Academy’s
internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, during our audit we did
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses or
significant deficiencies. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that
have not been identified.
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Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting
And on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an
Audit of Financial Statements Performed in
Accordance with Government Auditing Standards
(Continued)

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Academy’s financial statements are
free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct
and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly,
we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards.

Purpose of this Report

This purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Academy’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Academy’s
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other
purpose.

Mot £ Moy [ Ao
Detroit, Michigan
October 20, 2021
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MACDOWELL PREPARATORY ACADEMY

Budgetary Comparison Schedule

General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2021

Original Final Over (Under)
Budget Budget Actual Final Budget
Revenue
Federal Sources $ 609,753 $ 751,084 $ 698,326 $ (52,758)
State Sources 3,278,661 3,410,095 3,352,251 (57,844)
Local Sources 2,500 12,000 12,628 628
Total Revenue 3,890,914 4,173,179 4,063,205 (109,974)
Expenditures
Instructional Services
Basic Programs 1,422,714 1,196,824 1,088,867 (107,957)
Added Needs 274,471 247,258 244,650 (2,608)
Supporting Services:
Pupil Support Services 312,515 329,020 312,287 (16,733)
Instructional Staff Services 231,056 204,307 158,807 (45,500)
General Administration Services 151,962 162,384 148,322 (14,062)
School Administration Services 289,451 287,330 259,907 (27,423)
Business Services 410,351 424,277 420,833 (3,444)
Operation and Maintenance 665,959 709,588 665,200 (44,388)
Other Central Support 148,555 176,720 168,442 (8,278)
Pupil Transportation Services 173,900 55,000 51,704 (3,296)
Other Support Service - - 1,580 1,580
Community Services 5,500 18,000 17,164 (836)
Welfare Activities 400 500 - (500)
Building Improvements - 11,340 - (11,340)
Total Expenditure 4,086,834 3,822,548 3,537,763 (284,785)
Excess of Revenue over Expenditures (195,920) 350,631 525,442 174,811
Other Financing Sources - Operating
Transfers out to other fund - (18,508) (8,047) 10,461
Net Change in Fund Balance (195,920) 332,123 517,395 185,272
Fund Balance - July 1, 2020 948,143 948,143 948,143 -
Fund Balance - June 30, 2021 $ 752,223 $ 1,280,266 $ 1,465538 $ 185,272
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